The Directors (excluding the Abstained Directors) are also of the view that the
terms of the Agreement have been reached after arm’s length negotiations among
the parties and are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT OF THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON THE
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that Completion takes place and STNV is required to pay the
maximum amount of the Pro-rata Consideration under the Agreement, the
Consideration Shares to be allotted and issued by the Company to Alpha Davis
will constitute approximately 4.89% of the existing issued Shares and
approximately 4.67% of the enlarged issued Shares immediately after the issue
of all of the Consideration Shares.

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after the issue of the maximum amount of
Consideration Shares (assuming that there is no other change to the shareholding
structure of the Company) are set out below:

Issued Shares as at the
date of this

announcement

Issued Shares
immediately after issue

of all Consideration
Shares

(no. of Shares) % (no. of Shares) %

Alpha Davis 0 0.00% 148,883,374 4.67%
Dr. Ho 1,798,559 0.06% 1,798,559 0.06%
Mrs. Louise Mok 471,112 0.02% 471,112 0.01%
Ms. Pansy Ho 525,664,564 17.28% 525,664,564 16.47%
Ms. Daisy Ho 215,139,816 7.07% 215,139,816 6.74%
Ms. Maisy Ho 70,618,215 2.32% 70,618,215 2.21%
Renita Investments

Limited and its
subsidiary 500,658,864 16.46% 500,658,864 15.69%

Shun Tak Shipping
Company, Limited
and its subsidiaries 373,578,668 12.28% 373,578,668 11.71%

Megaprosper
Investments Limited 65,040,000 2.14% 65,040,000 2.04%

Others 1,289,495,987 42.37% 1,289,495,987 40.40%

Total 3,042,465,785 100% 3,191,349,159 100%

— 10 —

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANIES AND THE SAI WU
PROMISSORY LAND RIGHTS

Each of D2 Land Company, D5 Land Company and Hei Keng Van is a company
incorporated in Macau whose sole business and asset are holding the respective
leasehold grant or promissory land rights as set out below:

D2 Land Company holds the leasehold grant of Lot D2 located in Nam Van,
Macau. D5 Land Company holds of the leasehold grant of Lot D5 also located
in Nam Van, Macau. The concession rights of both Lot D2 and Lot D5 have
expired on 30 July 2016.

Hei Keng Van is the beneficiary and legitimate titleholder of the promissory land